S g

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATR OF CALIFORNIA

Resolution TL-18725
Safety & Enforcement Division

RESOLUTION-

RESOLUTION ADJUSTING THE RATES IN MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4
ON JANUARY 10, 1996, PURSUANT TO PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE
SECTION 5191, AS AMENDED BY STATS. 1995, CH.361

SUMMARY

Effective today, Maximum Rate Tariff 4 (MAX 4) maximum rates are
increased by 6.74%.

DISCUSSION

MAX 4 contains rates and rules for the transportation of used
household goods, personal effects and-office, store and
institutional furniture, fixturés and equipment over the public
highways within California by household goods carriers.

Chapter 361, Statutes of 1995 (Assembly Bill 877) amends Public
Utilities Code Section (Sec.) 5191 to require the current level"
of MAX 4 rates be adjusted by the Commission on, or immediately
after January i, 1996. This January 1996 adjustment must be
made using the index wmethodology reélied upon in 1992 to assist
in the establishment of current MAX 4 rate levels. It must
cover the period of time from the date the index was last reélied
upon to the latest date index data is available: Thereafter,
MAX 4 rates are to be further adjusted at least once annually by
using thée same index methodology, or another index methodology
we find to be appropriate, less a reasonable percentage of any
index increase to encourage higher productivity and promoteée
efficiency and economy of operation by household goods carriers.
Amended Sec. 5191 also allows us to adjust MAX 4 rates when we
deem such an action reasonable to allow for extraordinary
changes in household goods carrier costs.

Amended Sec. 5191 establishes a specific index and a clear
procedure for using it to make an initial adjustment to MAX 4
rates in January of 1996. It requires that the current level of
maximum rates be increased by application of the index number
methodology relied upon by the Commission in 1992. The 1992
methodology was the result of the adoption of a settlement
betweéen the active parties in our ongoing household goods o
program investigation (Investigation (I.)89-11-003). (44CPUC 2
211, 229, 325; Decision (D.}92-05-028.) That methodology :
adjusted MAX 4 rates by a formula based on inflation, with the
exception of the packing materials rates contained in Item 340.
Packing materials rates were set at the values in Household
Goods Carriers' Bureau Tariff HGB 400-G, Item 106, and have been




Resolution TL-1872S

subsequently increased by the granting of petitions for
modification. (See D.95-02-025 and D.95-07-024.)

Application o6f the 1992 index methodology should again be used
to adjust rates by an inflation factor, except for packing
materials rates. Packing materials rates should remain at their
current levels, pending adjustment either upon the granting of a
new petition for modification, or as may be detérmined at the
conclusion of Phase III of 1.89-11-003,

The January 1996 rate adjustment requived by amended Sec. 5191
is to covér the time period from the month for which the
~ specified index was last relied upon through the most current
month for which index data is available. The récord in 1.89-11-
003 shows that the last month for which this index was relied
upon was March of 1992. (See D.92-05-028, pg. 34.) The most
current month for which index data is available is November of
1995,

A description of the index and the index number calculations
that must bée made to arrive at the adjustment in MAX 4 rates for
the March, 1992 through Novémber, 1995 period is set forth in:
Appendix A-to this Resolution. The calculations show that the
index number has increased by 6.74% during this period. The
‘revised MAX 4 tariff pages listed in Appendix B and attached,
incréase maximum rates by this percentage. They are made
effective today.

FINDINGS

1. Chapter 361, Statutes of 1995 amends Sec. 5191 to
require the Commission to adjust MAX 4 rates on or
immediately after January 1, 1996 using the index
methodology relied upon in 1992 to assist in the
establishment of the tariff'’s current rate levels.

The January 1996 MAX 4 rate adjustment required by
amended Sec. 5191 should cover the period of time from
March of 1992 through Novewmber of 1995.

The index, and the index number adjustment process set
forth in Appéndikx A to this Resolution were used in
1992 to assist in the establishment of MAX 4 rates.

The adjustment process in Appendix A was used in 1992
to adjust all MAX 4 rates except the packing materials
rates in Item 340.

The index change reflected in Appendix A supports a
January, 1996 MAX 4 rate increase of 6.74% for all
tariff rates except packing materials rates.




Resolution TL-18725
APPENDIX A

INDRX CALCULATIONS FOR DETERMINING THR
/JANUARY, 1996 MAX 4 RATR ADJUSTMENT
REQUIRED BY AMENDED PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE SECTION 5191

The index process relied upon by the Commission in 1992 to assist
in the establishment 6f the current MAX 4 rate level involved
deriving an averagé index number from two others contained in the
publication Consumer Price Indexes - Pacific Cities and U.S. City
Average. This publication is issued by the Federal Departuent of
Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistic¢s  (BLS) and updated monthly.

The BLS values averaged together were those from the All Urban
Consumers category for 1) the Los Angeles-Anaheim-Riverside (LA-
A-R) area and 2) the San Francisco-0Oakland-San Jose (SF-0-8J)
area.t

The following proceduré replicates the index adjustment pxocess
used in 1992 to increase all MAX 4 rates except the packing _
matérials rates in Item 340 and, thus, determines the degree of
MAX 4 rate change réquired by amended Sec. 5191 for January of

1996:

BLS All Urban Consumers index category - November, 1995%*

LA-A-R area ....:.. 456.20
SF-0-SJ area ...... 468.40

AVG. #1 N 924-60/2 = 462-30

BLS All Urban Consumers indexX category - March, 19923i#

LA-A-R area ....... 429.80
SF-0-8J area ...... 436.40°

AVE. #2 ........ 866.20/2 = 433.10
(AVG. #1 - AVG. #2 / AVG. #2) 100 = ¥ Index change
or
{462.30 - 433.10 / 433.10) 100 +6.74%

Thus, the MAX 4 rates, except packing materials rates, should be
increased by 6.74% in January of 1996.

This is the "averaged" index derivation set forth in Bxhibit
105 in the I.89-11-003 proceeding and adopted by the
Commission.

The monthly update of the BLS index is released two weeks
after the énd of the month. Thus, the November indéx value
is the most current one available as of the Commission's
first January, 1996 meeting.’ :

This is the edition of thée index the Commission last reiiea"
upon in establishing MAX 4 rates by Decision 92-05-028, dated
May 28, 1992.




Resolution TL-18725

APPENDIX B

LIST OF REVISED PAGES TO
MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4:

REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE
REVISED PAGE




Resolution TL-18725

Increasing all MAX 4 rates except the packing materials
rates in Item 340 by 6.74% will satisfy the Janua1¥
1996 maximum rate adjustment provisions contained in
amended Sec. 5191.

The MAX 4 packing materials rates should remain at
their current levels, pending adjustment either upon
the granting of a petition for modification or as may
be determined at the conclusion of Phase YII of I.89-
11-003.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Maximum Rate Tariff 4 (Attachment B to De0151on 92-05-
028, as amended; is further amended by 1ncorporating
the revised tariff pages attached and listed in
Appendlx B to this Resolution effective today.

The Executlve Director shall cause a copy of this
Resolution to be served on ¢ach subscxlber to Maximum
Rate Tariff 4 and all appearances in Investigation 89-
11-003. _

I heleby certify that the f01e901ng 1esolut10n was duly
introduced, passed and adopteti’at a regular meetlng of the
Public Utilities Commission of the State of Callf01n1a, held on
the 10th day of January, 1996. The following Commissioners
voted favorably thereon:

ltey Fontlh

Wesley M. Flanklln
‘Executive Director

DANIEL Wm. FESSLER
President

P. GREGORY CONLON
JESSIE J. KNIGHT, Jr.
HENRY M. DUQUE

JOSIAH L. NEEPER
Commissioners

Attachments: Appendix A _
Appendix B '
Revised MAX 4 tariff pages




fist Revised Poge 1\
Concels

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 - Oigino! Page N

SECTION 1 — RULES o

MIXED SHIPMENTS

When one or more commodities for which rates are e not provided in this tariff are mcludtd inthe
same shipmenl With commadities for “hn.h tales are héréin provided, the rate of ratés applicable
tothe entire shipment may be deteemined as though all of the commadities were ratéable under the
provisions of this Lariff al the combined weight of the mixéd shipment; of, the commodities for which
rates are provided in this tariff may be transported a1 the applicable rates provided herein, andthe
commadities for which rates are not provided her¢in may be transported at the rates providkéd in
other tariffs of at rates which might b¢ otherwise applicable, providéd separate weights or other
authorized units of measusemeént are furnished of cblained. Inthe éventthe latter basisis used, rates
no higher than thosé providéd in this tanff shall appl) to the ¢ntire shipment.

DIVERTED SHIPMENTS

1. \\’hen shipperor shlpp:t srepresenlau\e specifically requests achangéin destination ot couting
of a shipment after transportation commences, the shipment will be considered to be a diverted

shipment.

2. Chasges for adiveried shipment transported under the distance ratesin Item 300 or 310 shall be
computed al the applicablé rate in effect on the date of shipment from point of origin via each point

“where diversion occursto final destination, plus amaximum additional charge of ($35.45 foreach
diversion.

SHIPMENTS TRANSPORTED BY 'f\’t'() OR MORE CARRIERS

When a shipmentin continuous through movement is ransported by two or more carriers, thé rate
level authorized in paragraph 1 of Item 24 from point of origin to point of destination shall be the
maximum fixed fate level for the combined transportation. A shipment moving at a Commission
authorized deviated rate [evel shall be transported from point of origin to point of destination only
by the individual carrier so authorized 1o quote and assess such a rate level (sce EXCEPTION).

EXCEPTION — For purposes of this item Independent Contractor Subhauters shall not
be considered as separate cariees.

O Inctéase, Resotution 1L-18725 - EFFECTIVE JANUARY, lo. 1996

, Issuod by theé Public Utililes Commilssion b! thé State ol Colifomia
Coirection 18 ) S$an Franclseos, Califomia




Fist Rovked Pogo 13
cancels

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Originot Poge 13

SECTION 1 — RULES remn

WEIGHTS AND WEIGHING (Concluded)

4. Ininstances where ‘more than one weighmaster's certificate or weight mkcl has been oblained
covering the same shipment, the lowest of lhc nel scale weights shati be used in compulmg the
applicable charges.

5. The carricr, upon rcqucst of shtppcr. owner, o conugnec. \ahcn made prior to deh\ eiy.of a
shipment and when practicable to do s6, will reweighthe shipment. Nochargé willbe made if the -
difference between the two net scale weights exceeds 100 pounds on shipments weighing 5,000
pounds o less oF exceads two peicént of the lower net s¢ale weights on shipments weighing mote
than$ 000pounds The fower of the two et scale weights shall bé used l’o:dclcnmmng applicablé
charges. Ifth¢ diffecence between the two net scale weightsis less than stated above, an additional

charge of up to 0510 45 may be assessed for each such rew clghlng service requestad.

‘6. When réquésted by shlpper. carrier will nc-hfy shlpper h) le!ephone. telegraph, ot fax (as
requested) of w elghl and/or charges.

NOT[FICATIO'Q TO SHIPPER OF CH %RGES

Whenc\ er the shi pper Spc‘t!ﬁcan)’ requesls notlr cation of the aa.lual \\el ,ghl and charges ona
shipmenl rated under distance ratés in Itenis 300, 310, 380, or 390 and supplies carriéf with an
address, telephone of fax number, carrier shall omply with such request immediately upon
determining the actual weight and charges. .

RELATIONSHIPS WITH THE PUBLIC

R Anycametdomgbusmess undér one o move fictitious names shall, withrespectloeach ictitious
name, comply with Business and Professions Code of Califosnia, Chapler 5, Part 3, Division 7,
entitled, “Ficlitious Business Names™. To show compliance, carrier shall file mlh this Commission
cedtified copies of fictitious business name statements and affi da\als of publication réquired to be
filed with the county clerk for carmier's principal place of businéss.

2. Upon abandonment of fictitious business name, any carriet doing business under one or more
fictitious names shall fife with this Commission a statement of abandonment of fictitious business
nank. :

H

0 Incroass, Resolution TL-18725 ~ EFFECTIVE JANUARY iO. lf?%

. . Issuéd by the Pubic Uﬁirﬂos Commission of thé State of Cdiifomia
Correction 19 : ‘SanFranclsco, Calfomia




Fust Rovised Poge 22
: o : Concels
MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 : Onginal Poge 22

SECTION 1 — RULES | flom

CLAIM SETTLEMENT SERVICE CHARGE (Concluded)

2. Anrange for the ¢ fepair of aII damagcd a.rbs.les whcn appropnale. and makc cqu:lablc sclllcmcm
with shippei for all lost and damaged articlés for which repair is not déemed appfopnate Carrier
assum¢s only that poruon of the’'amaunt requlred to seitle the claimm for which itis liable and any
addmonal amount is to be borme by the pcrson o ﬁnn assummg excess hablhty. and

3. Rendcr tothe pcrson of ﬁrm assummg cxcess habﬂuy aninvoice payab!c inseven (7} da)S for
the amounlrequlred to sculc lhcdanm whinhcxcecdsthecamcr shabnhly. plus thecharge prondcd
fot in lhls item. B :

The charge for alt serv |ccs des\nbéd shall not cxcced 0558 65 per sthmenl

NOTE: Any charges o poruons tbcrcof for services of olhers ergaged at lhe fequest of :
the gérson ot firm assuming excess liability, which are over and abové the amount for
which carrieris tiable undet its bill of lading, witl be atthe expense of such pcrson otfi inm
and will b in addition 16 all other rates and charget. ’

INABILITY TO MAKE DELIVERY

l Inalli instances whér¢ carriet is unable tolocate the c6ﬂssgn¢e r\ouﬁcauon of mablht) o make -
dch\ ey will be maited, telegraphed or fared to coasignee, COnsignor or owner, of wrillen notice
delivered 16 the premisés where actual delivery was 16 be made or to other n-:\llf)mg address. The
shipment will thén be placed in the nearest warehduse of carriet or, at ¢asrier's oplion, in a public -
warehouse. Updn such placement, carries®s liability shall ceasé and liabitity shall lhereal'tcr be that
of (he w arehouseman in posséssion.

2. Inall instances where cons:gnec is unablé to take delivéry or declmes to accepl deln ery of the
s!upmgnt or wheré the shipment remainsin camier's posscsszon pursuant to instructions of shipper
of consignee and is nol accorded storage-in-fransitunder pm\ isions of Item 160, the shipment will
be placed in the nearést warehouse of carriet of, at carrier’s oplion, in a public warehouse. Upon
such placement, carrier's lability shall cease and liability shall thereafier be that of the warchouse-
man in possession.

O Increase, Resotution TL-18725 o EFFE_CT'IVE JANU,A&Y?O,_ 1996

L |ssuad by the Publc Utilruos Comm%ssbn ot the Staié ol Collfomla
Coréction 20 _ son Frurxc!sco,Cdfonﬂo




fust Rovised Poge 36
L Concels
MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Oniginal Poge 36

SECTION 1 — RULES tem

DECLARATION OF VALUE — VALUATION RATES (Continued)

containers, hift \~ans of shipping bcncs cach shipping package. piece or 100s¢ item not enclosed
within a package in such containers, lifi vans o« shipping boxes will constitute the anticle.

6. When Actual Cash Value protectionis orderedin \mungb) the shipper, of if protection defaults
to Actual Cash Value up to $20,000 bécause no value is déclared, carrier shall guarantee recovery
for article s 1ost and damaged while it its possession al the actual cash value up to the declared value,
of if hone, $20,000.

- The maximur fixed rate for Actual Cash Value prolccuon POV, 1d¢d by the carrier willbe 030. 67
" for each $100 (ot fraction théreof) of declared value. (An additional valuation cha:gc for storage-
m transit may apply; see Note 3.)

7. Whea Full Valué protéction is ordered in w ritin 8 by the shipped, carvier shall guarantee enlhcr
replacement, reimbursement for full replacement cost, ot satisfactory répairs of article(s) lost 6¢
damaged while in carrier’s custody, up to the declaréd value. (See Noté 4.)

The maximum fixéd rate foe Full Valué protection provided by the carrier witl be $1.01 for cach
$100 (os fraction lhereol’) of declared value. (An additional vatuation chargé for storagé-in-transil
may apply; see Note 3)

a.  When shipper assumes responsibility for the fifst $250 6f any claim, the maximum
fixedrate shallbe O $0.41 for cach $100 (or fraction lhercof) of declared vatue. (See
Note 8)

When shipper assumes esponsibility for the first $500 ofan) claim, the maximum
fixed rate shallbe 0$0.20 for each $100 (ot fraction lhereof) ofdeclared value. (See
Note 5.)

8. \When protection during storage-in- transit is ‘orderéd in writing by the shipper, carrier shall
guarantée recovery of goods up to the dectared value atthe protecmn fével chosen by the shipper.
(See Notes 3and 6.)

The mavimum fixed rate for Storage- m—Trans:lpronded byihe cartier will chSO M foreach$100
{or fraction thereof) of declared value,

0|ncr§os¢. Resolution TL-18725 - ) E_FFECIIVE JANUARY 10, I§96

_ , o Issuod by Ihe Publc Uiities Cormn!sslon of the State of Calfornia
Correction 2} $an Franclsco, Californla




MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4

First Rovised Poge 38

Conce's

Cognol Pogo 38

SECTION 1 — RULES

fem

FLIGHT AND LONG CARRY RATES

{See Notes 1 and 2)

When pickupor deli\'ei)’ of ashipmentrequites flight of long carry service, the following rates per
pickup or delivery pee Might and/or long cany are the maximum fixed rates to be assessed:

Maxtmum Fixed Rates
7 For Rlight and/er Long Carry
Shipment Rate Basis

Hourly under Hem 320 ... coevecccccnc e NO 8ditiONAL
Piece under Item 330 $3.20 pet piece

Distance under Items 300, 310, 380 of 390 ........ $1.05 per 100 pounds (See Note 3.)

2. Pipe Organs, Grand Pianos, Harpsichords and all other types of pianos and organs not

capablé of being conveniemly hand camried by one person

Inside abuilding of house:
First Flight $19.90 (See Notes 4 and 6)
Each additional flight

Qutside aboilding ot house:
First Flight : $19.90 (See Notes S and 6.)
Each additional step oo $0.56

NOTE 1: FLIGHT CARRY for shipments of goods other than those described in paragraph 2 means
acamy involving: (a)aseriesof over 7 but notover 20 stairway steps, except wheninside a single
dwelling; (b) each serics of notmore than 20 stairway steps in excess of the first 20, except when
inside a single dwelling; {¢) elevator senvice other than vehicular (motor vehicle) elevator service.

Fot the purpose of calculating the number of stairway steps in a series, a landing or level area
occurring at a point on the stairway shall not be deemed to break the continuity of the serdes.

O Increase, Rosolution TL-18725

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 10, 1996

Conrechon 22

Issued by the Public Utiiities Commlssion of the State of Califormla
' SanFronclsco, Califomla




First Revised Pogo 40
Caoncels

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Original Page 40

SECTION 1 — RULES Fem

SPLIT PICKUP {Concluded)

(b) Under distance rates (ltems 300, 310, 380 and 390), apply:

1) The applicable rate for the total weight of the compasite shipment to point of
destination from the pointof origin whichproduces the sh(ﬂcsldxslanccna the other
point or points of origin, PLUS o

(2) An additional charge 6f not more than 0367 9\ for each stop Lo load between first
point of origin and point of destination.

NOTE: Total time shall be convérted into hours and/or fractions thereof in acéordance with the
peovisions of ltem 36,

SPLIT DELIVERY
Splitdelivery service may be accorded sudject to the following conditions.
1. The charge for the composite shipment shall be paid by a single debtor.
2. Maximum charges shall be computed as follows:
fa) Under hourly rates (ftem 326), apply:
(1) The applicable rate for the total time consuméd in loading at point of origin and in
unloading at point of destination of each componenl part, PLUS ‘

(2) The applicable rate for double the driving lime expended belween each such point
(s¢2 NOTE). ’

O Incroase, Résolution TL-18725 : EFFECTIVE JANUARY 10, l¢96

' . lssued by thé Publc Uﬂiriés Cominlission of the State of Cdlftm!a
Correction 23 SonFroncisco, Califomia




Fust Revised Poge 41
Concels

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Onginol Pags 4

SECTION 1 — RULES LET

SPLIT DELIVERY (Concluded)

(b) Under distance rates (Item 300, 310, 380, and 390), appl)

(1) The applicable rate for the total weight ofthe composite shipmeat from pc-mlofongm
1o that point of destination which produces the shodest distance via the other point
oc points of destination, PLUS

(2) Anadditionalcharge of notmore than$67.95 foreachstoptounload betweenpoint
of origin and final point of destination.

NOTE: Tolal time shall bc converted into hours and/or fractions thereof in accordance with the
provisions of lem 36.

SPLIT PICKUP AND SPLIT DELIVERY IN COMBINATION

(See Note 1)
Split pickup and sflii delivery setvice may be accorded in combination subject to the following
conditions.
1. The eatire shipmént must b picked up within a 24-hour period and shall be comprised of a
minimum of four (4) component parts,
2. The charge for the composite shipment shall be paid by a single deblot.
3. Maximum charges shallbe computed as fotlows:
(a) Under hourly rates (ftem 320), apply:

) 'l‘héapplicableratcfox_lhelc-taltimec('-nsumtdinloadingalcachpoinlbfoﬁgin
and in unloading at each point of destination, PLUS

(2) The applicable rate for double the driving time expended between point of
originefany component partand point of destination of any component part via
the remaining points of origin and destinalion. (See Note 2.)

0 Increase, Rosolution TL-18725 . EFFECTIVE JANUARY 10, 1996

_ Issued by the Public Utiliies Commission of the State of Callfomia
Correction 24 $anFronclsco, Colfomia




First Rovisod Poge 42
, , Cancels
MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 » Originat Poge 42

SECTION | — RULES tem

SPLITPICKUP AND SPLIT DELIVERY IN COMBINATION (Contluded)

(b) Underdistance rates (Items 300 and 310), apply:

(1) The apﬁ:cablc rate foi the total weight ofthe compaosite shipment fromthe poim
of ongm tothe point of destination which produces the shortest distance viathe
remaining points of origin and destination, FLUS

(2) Anadditional charge of not moré than $$67.95 for each stoptoload or unload
between first point of origin and final point of destination.

NOTE I: The provisions of this item shall not apply on shipments af fordtd slorasc -in-transitunder
the provisions of Item 160, :

NOTE 2: Total tim# shall be converied into hours and/os fractions thereof in acvordance withthe -
provisions of Item 36. ,

STORAGE-IN-TRANSIT

(Sce Notes 1 2nd 2)

TN Auhe requestof consignos of consignes, ashipment imay b acvoided one-tlime storage-in-transit
atapoint between pointoforigin and point of destination for a period notto exceed 90 days from
the date of unloading at storagé point. (See Note 1)

2. Maximum chafges shall be computed on the foltowing basis:

- (3 The applicable transpoctation raté (including transportation valuation, if any, as
provided in Item £36) from inidal point of(\izin to point of storage, PLUS

(b) The applicable transportation rate (:m!udl ng !ranSpoda!Jon valuation, if any, as
provided in [tem 136) from point of storage to point of destination, PLUS

O Incroase, Résolution TL-18725 , | __EFFECTIVE JANUARY IO. l¢96

B lssued by the Publié Utilfiés Commission of mo Stalo of Cd'rfomlo
Correction 25 S Smrruﬁdsco. Cotorria




First Rovised Poge 43
Concel

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 . , Oxiginot Poge 43

SECTION 1 — RULES | Bom

STORAGE-IN-TRANSIT (Concluded)

Aong-time warehouse handling charge of upto ¢ither 0 $4.50 per 100 pounds on the
stored weight or 0$22.45, whichever is greatér, PLUS

) A slorage charge of up to either OSI .50 per 100 pounds on the stored weight oc
Q$7.65, whichever is greater, for the first day, and uplo 0$0.11 per 100 pounds per
day fot each additional da) the shipmént remains in storage, PLUS

() ’lhc storage-in-transit valvation charge, if any. as provided in Item 136.

" NOTE 1: Inthé evéntashipment remains in stofage inexcess of 90 days, the point of storage shall
be consideced the point of destination and thereafier, the shipmeat shall bé subject o the rules,
regulations andcha:besoﬁhe individual warehouséman. The subsequent transporiation from point
of storage to point of deliv efy shall bé considered a separale shipmenl. In the event the ultimate
destination of a shipment afforded storage-in-transitis bt known at the time of pickup at point of
origia, transpértation from point of stogage o point of delivery shall be consideréd a separate
shipment, fregaidless ol‘ th¢ duration of lhe xlora,gc provided.

NOTB 2: On shnpmcnls subject to hourly rates both into and cut of point of storage-in-transit the
weight of thé shipmeal, fot purpases of determining the w areh-:)ute handling and stérage cha:gec.

" may be estimated by mulu;vl)mg the totat cubic feet of stofage space odvupied by the shipment on
the warehduse platform of in e warehouse by seven (7) pounds per cubic fool.

- LIGHT AND BULKY ARTICLES

When a distance rated shipment includes bulky articles as named below, the following maximum
loading and unloading charges of weight additive may be applied.

O thcrbase, Resolution TL-18728 s EFFECﬂVE JANUARY 10, 1996

- lssued by thé Public Utiiities Commission of ihé $tate of Califémia
Conrection 26 $6h Froncisco, Calitomla




MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4

first Revised Poga 44
Concely

Oxiginat Poge 44

'SECTION 1 — RULES

femn

AUTOMOBILES, TRUC KS OR\’AN&mludmgduﬁc buggiesand
allterrain and specialty motor vehicles, which forthe purposc ofthis
jtem shall be classified as an automobilz ... crerees

L]

MOTORCYCLES OF 250 ¢¢ and over.

TRACTORS AND RIDING MO_WERS of 2§ horsepower

TRACTORS AND RIDING MOWERS of less than 25 horsepower

SNOWMOBILES OR RIDING GOLF CARTS

SAILBOATS AND BOAT TRAILERS (S¢e weight additives be-
low)

CTRAIL ERS, includin 2 utnhl)' and pop-up traiters (for boal trailers,
travel campet trailers and mini-mobile homes, see weight additives

CAMPERS. UNMOUNTED ON TRUCKS, dcsigned for carriage
on pickup trucks (for ravel camper trailers and mini-mobile homes,
see weight additives below)

CAMPERS, MOUNTED ON PICKUP TRUCKS (fos travel camper
trailers and mini-mobile homes, see weight additives below) ... ...

PIPE ORGANS, GRAND PIANOS, HARPSICHORDS and all
otherty s of PIANOS and ORGANS (any size) (excluding portable
ofgans, pianos o¢ haquchords capable of bclng CORV emcmly hand
carried by one person) .. .

LIGHT AND BULKY ARTICLES (Continued)

LOADH\G ANDUNLOADINGCHARGES inctude BOTH loading andunloading service andthe
handling and blocking of such article, and apphes each time 10ading and unloading senvice is
required, including shipments requiring storage-in-transit (excepl for carrier conv eniende).

BOATS, CANOES, SKIEFS, LIGHT ROWBOATS, KAYAKS,

Maximum Rates
Per (in dollars)

$95.95
$60.95
$73.10
$48.75

$48.75

O Increate, Resolution TL-18725

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 10, 19%

" Correction 27

lssued by thé Public Utilitios con'mbslon of thé 5taté of Califomnla

SonFrancisco, Callfornia




Fist Rovisod Pogo 45
Conce's

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Oxigino! Poge 45

SECTION 1 — RULES fom

LIGHT AND BULKY ARTICLES (C‘ohlinued)
Maximum Rates
Per (in dollars)

PLAYHOUSES, TOOL SHEDS, UTILITY SHEDS and including
animal and bird sheltess (transported set up, not dismantied) in :
excess of 100 cubic feet : Each $91.35

HOT TUBS,SPAS, WHIRLPOOL BATHS AND JACUZZIS (rans- »
potted setup, hol dismantled) in excess of 100 cubic feet . C $91.35

SATELLITE TELEVISIO‘\I OR RADIO RECEIVING DISCSOR
DISHES, INCLUDING MOUNTS, STANDS AND ACCES-
SORIAL EQUIPMENT

Disc/Dish Quiside Diameter , .
4fearordéss : Each $48.75
Over 4 fect but nof over 8 feet Exch 11
Over 8 et but nol OVEE 12 R8T evveeneceecs i Each $108.15
Over 12 feet .. Each 5!69 10

WEIGHTADDITIVES Whea shipmentincludes travel camper traifers, mini-mebdite homes (other
than utiltity and pop-up lraiters), airplancs, boats, light tow boats, kayaks, canoes, gliders (excepd
hang gliders), skiffs, sailboats and/or boat trailers, the ransportation charges will be based on the
net scale weight of the shipment, plus a weight additive ¢alculated in accordance with the table
shown below:

AIRPLANES OR GLIDERS (except hang gliders): 120 pounds por linear foot of tota)l
Tengih of the fuselage.

BOATS 14 ft.and overin length: 115 pounds per linear fool.
BOAT TRAILERS any length: 75 pounds per linear foot.

CANOES, SKIFFS, LIGHTROWBOATS AND KAYAKS 14 ft.and overin length: 40
pounds per linear fool.

SAILBOATS 14 fiand over in length: 125 pounds per linear fool.

TRAVEL CAMPER TRAILERS AND MiNI-MOBILE HOMES (othet than utility and
pop-up trailees): 300 pounds per tinear foot.

O Incroase, Resolution TL-18725 _ EFFECTIVE JANUARY 10, 1996

. Issued by thé Publc Utilities Commission of the Stateé of Californla -
Coxtection 28 SanFranclsco, Califomla




first Revisod PoQo 47

Conce's

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Origindl Pogo 47

SECTION 1 — RULES

4"6“'\'

DISASSEMBLING AND REASSEMBLING

Distance Ratesinltems 300, 310,330, 380 and 390 DONOT inctude remaving any outdoor articles
embeddedinthe ground ot secured loabuﬂding. notihe assembling or disassémbling of any outdods
articles such as steed utility cabinets, swing sets, slides, sky rides, jungle gyms of other cutdode
articles of similar nature, nor the assémbling ot dlsasscmblmg of unusual articles found inside of
buildings such as German schranks, watér beds, steel shelving, pool tables, clongated work tables,

. counters, elc. Uponrequestof shipper, ¢arrier will disassemble of reassemble such articles, subjéct
tocharges providédinliem 320. The shipper willbe requiréd to furnich, atihe tiroe of reassembling,
any new hardware, nuts, bolts, ei¢., necéssary to perform the service. _

APPLIANCE SERVICING

of articles or appliances including, but not limited to washing machines, refrigerators, deép freeze
cabinets, air conditioners, grandfather clocks, radios, récord players and television sets, which, if
nat properly serviced, may bé damagedinorincidénttotransit. Carrier assumes noliability for such
damage unless such articles are serviced as provided in Notes | and 2 of (his item, of unless such
damage is caused by negligence on the part of carrier.

2 Upon request of shipper, on shipménts subject to distance rates specified in paragraph I of this
item, camier will service ot resérvice appliances or othér articles subject to the rates specifiedin
paragraph 3 below. (See Notes Land 2)

3. Ttk following mavimum fixed rates shall apply for senvicing of reservicing appliances, as
specified by this item. (Sée Note 3.)

Servicing or Reservicing of Appliances:
TERRITORY
A B C
FirstHem oo, $11.80 $10.45 $9.05
Each Additional Ttem «oveeeeeeeee oL 7.80 6.85 605

NOTE L: If carrier do¢s not possess the qualified personned to properly service and reservice such
articles or appliances, carrier will updn requést of, and as ageant for shipper, engage third persons
to perform the servicing and resenvicing. All charges of

1. Distancé rafes in [tems 300, 310 130, 3SOandS%DOROTnqudeﬂvesuncmgotreccn:cmg .

0 incréase, Resolution TL-18725 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 10, 1996

. Issuéd by thé Public Utilties Commission of thé Stcdo of Califomia
Correction 29 SOn francisco, California




MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4

Third Rovised Poge 57
Concels
Second Revised Page 57

REGION 1, MAXIMUM Flﬂl-‘D DISTANCE RATES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS
Rates namad in this item apply subject 10 Tem 16 (Application of Rates), and only to shipments
transpoxted between points located within Region 1. (Sce NOTES | through 6)

Any
Qty.

2
2%

Break

Minimym We’r_gl_‘i in Pounds

Paoint
Bs.

2000 8.

5600 8P,

80 BP.

12000 BP.

57.85
5385
5590
60 %0
61.90

85823

6285
6380
6490
- 6565
6660

8EITE BE3%o
2838

F10
7900
8215
8465
8580
87.68

8.

9390
95:80
9685
%00

6910
nss

7653°

8825 8

020

205 4924
2645 4918
2690 1690
27400 4873
2175 4856

215 apss

2860 4,661
220 1629
2650 4Ms
2060 4809

2065 4808

1 31.20 4840

A0 4820
2.4 4508
280 4810

N0 474
325 4738
MBS 4242

3545 4740

3585 47%

¥%.65 4762
3750 4120
3830 4,733
3935 486%
4040 4691

4935 6708

a26d 4148
U0 4797
455 4841
4660 4850

4852
4855 4,861
4965 4880
60 4862

2565 .73
2600 7054
2625 212
620 1761
2695 1763

273§ 1810

2780 179
2620 7774
2850 176
2865 2179

2045 2783
3020 7,73
3065 271
3145 7,769
3155 1,785

3195 7813
3245 7853
308 Tk

060 7858

34.10 7848

3490 7006

3540 7865

3625 77158
345 1S
37.90 7.842

2390 7846
4045 174
4250 7.643
o5 7610

4520 7602

4520 7628
4720 7649
4325 7603
4320 7,603

I

e
) 11,655

1"

11,840

0 11,708
O 11,668
11,634
11,71%

1122

1o

O 11,631
15,615
15,554

0 11512

452

11,398

1123

> 1140
1427

1472

s
1625
O 11,601
11,581

11654
1,733
1,779
11,757
160

5 11633
1640
19,621
14,603

15,263
{15739
15,243
15684
15690

15766
45818
70 15680
15412
15,684

15.857_
3 is,ebb
0 15,633

15,781
5 15,865

b 15866
15,815
15818

5 15,771
5 15674

15,607
15521
15,554
15,564
15,487

15374
15303
15,378
15494
15523

15513
15523
15568
15576

Add 110

100

Fort each $0 miles ot fraction thereol over 850 miles

1.00

@ In¢réase, Resolution TL-18725

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 10, 1996

- Correction 30

1ssued by the Publi¢ Utiltiés Commission of thé State of cOllfomla

$an Francisco, Califomla




Thid Revised Poge 59
Cancols

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 | | Socond Revised Pogo §9

REGION 2. MAXIMUM FIXED DISTANCE RATES IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS
Rates named in this item apply subjéct to Ttem 16 (Application of Ratés), and caly to shipments transporied between points kocated
within Region 2, of between pomls locatéd in Region |, on the one hand, and points focated in Region 2, onthe other hand.
{Se¢ NOTES | through 6)

. Miles Break| - Mirimum Weight in Povids
Nt | Ay Point f——— e _ : om
Over Over . s, P | 2000 BP. | 5000 BP. | 8000 BP. Lo N

2680 4910 | 2565 2735 | 2480 M1638
2645 4915 | -2600 2350 | 2520 11,643
2690 4520 | 2625 2372 | 2550 1695
2140 4873 | 2670 7261 | 2530 w2y
2275 4856 | 2595 7763 | 645 11,840

_2330 487 2760 rw) 2670 11843
C2908 a8 | 2820 2303 | 2nas 1192
2965 4843 | 2875 2,208 | 27200 11671 .
3030 4835 | 2030 7758 mo 13,768~
208s 4822 | 2075 2785 | 2895 11731

8828 858383

3165 4781 | 3030 2068 | 2980 11618
RS0 4T | 365 1820 | 0I5 1ss | ¢
3325 4782 | 3180 2824 | 3100 11876
S 3040 4788 | 3240 20910 3158 11,639
370 4756 | 3000 7807 | 20 11.609

w$?§§§§g 

»n
-4
o

3556 4247 b 3375 7811 | 3205 13582
20 476s | M5 2827 | RIS 1S
37065 464 § 3530 2842 | M0 11822
790 4776 | 3620 2824 | 340 15,626
3870 4787 ] 3705 7.806 u.ssé'

%ﬁ?&iﬂ&%

‘3995 4775 3&15 2291 11,629
4095 470 | w5 211e 5 11639
4180 4767 | 3985 7820 | 3895 11631
4250 4777 | 4060 77 85 11,636
uzo’an_ ‘ad 278 25 11613

B0 o0 | 4195 7810 4' 11608
405 1831 | 4265 2004 | 4360 11582
4525 ases | 4385 7738 | 11,647
525 o550 | Wos 7838 11,640
n.oo 4857 | 4565 2,746 20 11,580

P
w

235 4859 | 1640 76% 65 11,638
4835 4887 | 4725 2670 0 11,616
4470 4865 | 4830 7600 e
$0.70 4,862 43 758 11616

8388 EBES

ASS A KT B 1.00 :
For each 5 mdes or fraction Bhereol cver 850 mites

- Olncroaso, Rosontion TL-18725 ~ EFFECTIVE JANUARY 10, 1996

- - ' Issued by fhé 6 Publc Utitles Commission of Ihe Staté of Colfomia
Cérecton 31 o . Sanfrancisco, Caltomia




MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4

Fust Revised Poge 61
Concels
Oniginot Pags 61

SECTION 3 — RATES

tern

less, subject to Ttem 16 (Application of Ra’tcs).

1. Strafght Time
Unit of equipment, plus:
(2) one person (driver) ..

(®) two persons (drivet and helper)

- 2. Time-and-a-half (See Note §.)

Unit of equipment, plus:
(a) ont person (driver)

{c) additional pcrsbnS. inexcess of two,
pet person

3. Double Time (Se¢ Note §.)
Unitof CQUipmetﬂ, plus:
(a) one person (driver) .......
(b) two person{driver and helper)

(¢} additional persons, in excess of two,

MAXIMUM FIXED RATES IN DOLLARS PER HOUR
{See Noles ) &M 8

Rates namedinthis itém apply for shipments transported for distances of 100 constructive miles of

. Tefritoify {See Note 4)

AA

B C

(c) additional persons, inexcess of two,

$75.45

$118.05

$42.60

$7220 | $62.00
$10895 | $94.55°

1 $3670 | $32.60

(b) two persens (drivér andhelper)........

$92.90
$159.85

$62.00

$91.80 | $79.00
$145.05 | $126.45

$53.30 | $47.4s

$120.20
$200.70

$81.50

$111.35 | $95.90
$181.20 | $158.20

$69.85 | $62.30

0 Inérecsa, Résohtion TL-18726

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 10, 1996

 Conedtion 32

 Issued by theé Public Utiities Commission of the $tate of Callfomia

$an Froncisco, Collfomia




firs! Revied Poge 63

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 ' : Ociginal Poge 63

Cancel

SECTION 3 — RATES

ttem

MANXIMUM FIXED RATES IN DOLLARS PER PIECE

(See Notes ¥ through $)

Rates namedinthis item apply f(\l' shipments of not imore than § pieces transported for dxslanccs of
50 constructive miles or less, subject to Item 16 (Application of Rates).

Miles Fist Picce  Addrlonal Picce
NOUOVEr 10, s 351200 $17.45
Over 10, bul ROt OVEr 20....ovcioeee. $95.20 31745

' $13300 81745

ot,inths altémative, tendered in disassembléd form but securéd in amanner atlowing  thé article to
be hand!cd as aunit.

'VI\OTB 2: For computation of distances, see Ttem 40

NOTE 3: Additional ch:uges for bndgeor feay lolls shallnotbe assessed onsh:pmenls transported
at the rates contained in lhlS item.

NOTE 4: Rafesinthisitem wi l“ not apply (O shipmerits afforded split pickup andfor sphldch\ el)
noe to shipments affocded storage-in-transit.

NOTE $: Rates in this item will not apply 16 pianos and organs not conveniently hand canied by
one person. Refer to tem 164 (Light and Bulky Articles) for rates for pipe organs, grand pianos,
harpsichords and all other types of pianos and organs.

NOTEI: PIEC B means each household, ofﬁceor lnslltullon°| amtlelendcred inassembled form, '

0 Increase, Resolution TLL18725 ° EFFECTIVE JANUARY 10, 1996

. Issued by the Pubﬂc Utiltties Commlsdon ot hé Sk:té of Cailfomio
Conrection 33 , $an Fronclseo, Calfomia




Third Revised Pogoe &4
Concels

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Second Revised Pogo &4

SECTION 3 — RATES
Maximum Fixed Rales for Packing/Upp.cklng‘and Contalners

ttem

(See Notes § through 10) Cotainer;  Packing Charges | Unpacking Charges

Rates
1. RATES PER CONTAINER See Territory Territory

(12 Dollars Per Unit) Note 9) A B C A B C

PRUM, DISH-PACK {(Drum, dish-
pack, bartel or other speciatly
designed conlainers of not less
than 5 cubic feet capacity for usé
in packing glassware, chinawaré,
bric-a-bead, table lamps o¢
similar fragile articles)

CARTONS: .

Less than 3 cu. fi. (Not less than
200 tb. test)
3 cu. fi. (Not less than 2001b.

4-172 ¢u. ft. (Not tess than 200
Ib. test) ...

6cu. fL (Nol less lhan 200 Ib
tes) ...

6-!!2 cu. rt (hol less lhan 203

“ b tesy... e

WARDROBE CARTON nol less
than 10 cu. ft. (Se¢ Note 8)

MATTRESS CARTO\'

Not 0\ €t 39'!‘.75'

39°x80°...
Not Over 54"75"

Over 54°x75°

MATTRESS COVER (Papér of
Plastic) ... -

CORRUGA'II:D COWANERS
(Specially designéd of con-
structed for mirross, paintings,
glass ot marbl¢ tops and similar

_ fragile articles)

CRATES (Other than ¢orrugated,
specially constructed for
mirrors, paintings, glass of
marble tops and similar fragile
articles) gross measurement of _
CEALR oo eeeerereeeermcbs s nnenes Xote 1 . 905 ] 785 210 | 1.80 | 1.55

O Incroase, Resohution TL-18725 - EFFECTIVE JANUARY 10, 1996

» lssuod by the Public umm Commission of the $tate of Colifomia
Conection 34 , ‘ $on Froncisto, Califomia




Third Revised Poge 65 ‘
Concels

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 ’ Second Revised Poge 65

SECTION 3 — RATES : Fem

MAXIMUM FIXED RATES FOR PACK‘VGI’UNPACK[NG :\ND CONTAINERS
(Continued)

2. RATES PER HOUR PER PERSON
(See Notes 1 through X)

TERRITORY

B

Pacliing and Unpacking

(2) STRAIGHT TIMB $47.40 | $41.70 | $36.10
(®) TIME-AND-A-HALF $69.75 | $6120 | $s3.10
(¢) DOUBLE TIME - $9205 | $s080 | $69.95

NOTE 1: Rates do not include separate pickup and/or delivery of shipping containers and packing
materials provided.

NOTE2: For description of temitories, see Ttem 210,
NOTE 3: The applicable rat¢ shall be the rate fos the teritory in which the service is provided.

NOTEA: Ratesin Paragraph 2 of this item apply for packmgor unpacking or both, and may be used
inlicuof ratesin paragraph 1 (Ratcs per Conlainer) if carrier and shipper agreé 160 such application -
before the service commeades, subject to Items 28 and 128. The Agreement for Service shall
determine the applicable matimum rate for the service.

NOTE$: Ovértimé rates may bc assessed subject tothe maximum ratesin p'a_fagfapﬁs ‘2(15) and 2(c)
of this item when shipper requests service at atime when cartiec must pay its relevant employees
ovértime in accordance with Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order 9-90.

NOTE 6: Containee charges in paragraph 1 include all materials usedinthe packing and seating
of the containerindicated. No additional charge shatl be made for suchmaterialsincluding dividers,
paper, tape and labels.

0 Incroass, Resolution TL 18725 - . E_FFECTIVE JA'NUARY,IO. 1996

Issuod by thé Public Utilities Commission of l'ho state of Co!Imek:
$an Fronclsco, Ouﬁfomla




Third Revised goge 6‘.75
MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Socond Ravised Pogs 67

REGION 1. MAXIMUM FIXED DISTANCE PATES TO OR FROM STORAGE IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS
Rates named in this item apply sobjest 1o liem 16 (Application of Rates), and only to shipments
transpocted Beiween points kovated within Region 1. (S¢¢ NOTES | through 7.)

Break Minirnum Weight in Pourds
Ay Poinl [— : _ e .
Oty. Bs. . 2000 BP. | 5000 BP. ] 8000 BP. | 12000 BP.

5185 ‘ 2400 4910 | 20385 2.7 1721 i .15,158
5585 ' B 1, 2520 4831 | 465 AT ik 15644
5990 A% | 2560 4868 | 2490 V. » nae 5 15TR
690 S . 2605 4566 | 2535 n7B : 15671
5 3 2640 4843 | 60 1 15,748

6285 72 | 3590 1491 | 2675 ags1 | 2895 7 : - 1877
€8 ERIRY 2745 4862 | 2645 7819 | 2560 | | 3% wsan
690 %90 1. 2075 4829 | 2680 762 | 2640 16 | 2560 15907
6565 ] 958 15 2045 4805 | 2704 2 1180 |- 2585 15908
€660 5 80 150 2850 8816 | 2745 7, C 2665 1 26.28 ss.séé

82333 8&e3s

2930 &80 | 2800 7, 2020 wird | % "ts'ml
2965 £84) | 2875 M2 2175 1114 15824
025 4827 | 2920 7, 825 W, 21.85 15797
085 4822 | 2975 7. - 28 646 85 15,800
3125 4817 | 00 278 925 B | 2830 158N

3215 4752 | 3055 7§ 80 11517 | & 15,68
265 4148 | 5160 7848 ] N As7 15761
3325 4752 | M0 1A0F | 2950 15888 |
2088 4757 | 20 783 A8 020 15842 -

MN20 4Tre | 268 78 ; 75 15740

3500 4179 ] ; 596 50 156%
3580 4742 g 5 1648 15,630
385 4761 | MU 752 05 15686
"arss 4228 | 3550 ’ . I 15,739
3865 4709 | 3s4d % 35 &6 £5 15677

398D 4716 | 37.35 ¥, 65 11, 65 15641
485 4756 3855 2 3250 11, 70 15608
25 1906 | s08s ‘ . 0 15728
4370 4840 2 . . g25 15878
“uad 4850 45 2, . 5 3985 15380

k T4 85 4842 : ", 16,020
0105 583 85 4580 4840 % O 11, 130 16078
0210 588 | 5995 1, 4185 481 ) JR1P 4195 16472
10310 5 . J 4850 4837 L . ; &0 16226

2ggs 28¢g

: 110 . 095 095
Foe each 50 mites of fracton thereol over 850 mies

O Increase, Resotution T1-18725 EFFECTIVE JANUARY 10, _| 996

- . Issued by ‘he Public Uﬂ!lﬂés Commilssién of the $tate ol Colitémia
Comection3s - A ~ San frunclsco Califomia




Third Revised Poga 69
Conce's

MAXIMUM RATE TARIFF 4 Second Revised Poge 69

REGION 2. MANIMUM FIXED DISTANCE RATES TO OR FROM STORAGE IN DOLLARS PER 100 POUNDS
Ratés namad in this item apply subject to Tiem 16 (Application of Rates), and only to shipments transported beiw exn points bocated
within Region 2, ort‘du«n mm&s kxatedin Region |, on the one hand, and points kocated in Region 2, on the othér hand.
(Ste NOTES Lihrough 7))

Mites Broak Manimum Weight In Pounds
Nt | Ay Point
Over Over . s, . 2000 BP, | 5000 BP. ] 8000 BP.

2480 4859 A0 7685 15 V1A
2520 4862 707 360 11823
2555 4854 & 2, 2000 11876
2605 4847 5 2163 ) 11878
640 4849 8 2,766 11,928

2690 450 $ 2,757 -] 2548 119
2170 46% A 508 10977
2825 4868 | A - 2665 11588
2840 4870 05 7829 745 1R
2335 4554 r , S 2805 11K

LRI BEBY S

g

3016 4835 ALY A 35 11,628
3160 4823 % 7, 45 11634
375 48 70 1857 15 11,583
2250 4808 $ 7. 1ed
3325 4797 9 2, EIF RN X

M0 478 77 80 1162
375 48\ 45 7821 70 11597
3560 4804 7.84¢ 355 11,553
WA 4822 |35 8 40 11592
3745 48R X d 11489

3835 48N 05 i 11554
3935 4838 05 2. 0 11.5%0
4820 < 587 11,513
4835 9.4 . 1,536
4850 20 7, s

4852 7.83 A5 11,432
> 4827 : 70 11485
4503 _ ' 1538
4910 . 1505
) 4912 ; N4

4913 0 7, 75 11,521
4,947 85 2, LA 11,501
4922 , 1AM
4923 J ; 11478

A3 1.0 0455 [13:.3
Foc each 50 miles o frachon herecl over 850 mles

O Increase, Resolution TL-18725  EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1 0. '1996

Issued by the PubHG Utiities Commlssion of ihé State of cauo.-ma '
Son Fronclsco, Caldomia:




